

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



February 28, 2011

James Saintz Agnus Dei AFC Home Inc. 1307 42nd St. Allegan, MI 49010

RE: License #: AS030308931

Agnus Dei AFC Home II 1292 42nd Street Allegan, MI 49010

Dear Mr. Saintz:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (269) 337-5066.

Sincerely,

Donna Konopka, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 322 E. Stockbridge Ave

onna Konopka

Kalamazoo, MI 49001

(269) 337-5241

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS030308931

Licensee Name: Agnus Dei AFC Home Inc.

Licensee Address: 1307 42nd St.

Allegan, MI 49010

Licensee Telephone #: (269) 686-8212

Administrator/Licensee Designee: James Saintz, Designee

Name of Facility: Agnus Dei AFC Home II

Facility Address: 1292 42nd Street

Allegan, MI 49010

Facility Telephone #: (269) 673-6941

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee requested an increase in capacity after receiving a variance approval related to usable floor space in bedrooms.

III. Methodology

11/03/2010 – Variance request submitted 12/07/2010 – Variance request approved by Division Director 02/04/2011 – Onsite inspection completed

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Bedroom # 4 was 10 square feet short of compliance with the rule related to usable floor space in bedrooms. The Licensee requested a variance to Rule 400.14409 (3) by demonstrating that 2 residents could comfortably use this room. Division Director approved a variance that will allow 2 residents to use this bedroom under the condition that the bedroom may not be used by residents who use a walker or wheelchair. Should a resident who uses a walker or wheelchair be placed in this bedroom it must revert to a single person bedroom.

The licensee has agreed to the conditions of the variance.

The facility now contains 2 2-person bedrooms and 2 single person bedrooms. The facility has adequate living space to accommodate the increase in capacity.

V. Recommendation

It is recommended that the licensed capacity of this adult foster care small group home be increased from 5 to 6 residents effective 02/25/11.

Donna Konopka	02/25/11
Donna Konopka Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By: Gregory V. Corrigan	02/28/2011
Gregory V. Corrigan Area Manager	Date